

RECEIVED
NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

2018 JUN 29 A 10 49

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

Docket No. 2018-0060

Pro Done, Inc.,
Plaintiff,

v.

Teresa Basham, Timothy John Hooper, Terrence Lee Hooper, John C. Ransmeier, Trustee of the Paul R. Hooper 1997 Trust, and Teresa Basham as Non-Independent Trustee of the Paul R. Hooper 1998 GST Exempt Trust f/b/o Teresa Basham,
Defendants.

Rule 7 Mandatory Appeal of Order of Merrimack County Superior Court

BRIEF OF SIBLING DEFENDANTS

Teresa Basham, Timothy John Hooper, Terrence Lee Hooper, and Teresa Basham as Non-Independent Trustee of the Paul R. Hooper 1998 GST Exempt Trust f/b/o Teresa Basham

William E. Christie, NH Bar No. 11255
Timothy J. McLaughlin, NH Bar No. 19570
Alexander W. Campbell, NH Bar No. 268958
SHAHEEN & GORDON, P.A.
107 Storrs Street, P.O. Box 2703
Concord, NH 03109-2703
(603) 225-7262

To Be Argued By: Timothy J. McLaughlin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. CLARIFICATION OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The trial court correctly held that the Releases provide only affirmative defenses and do not give rise to independent claims for breach of contract.	4
1. The release provisions within the Releases do not give rise to an independent cause of action for breach of contract.	6
2. The covenant not to sue extract contained in the Releases do not give rise to an independent cause of action for breach of contract because they do not contemplate recovery of consequential damages by or any other form of relief for the non-breaching party in the event of a suit brought in breach.	7
B. Plaintiff’s discussion of the American Rule is irrelevant because the trial court’s dismissal had nothing to do with an award of attorneys’ fees.	10
C. The trial court did not err in dismissing the FAC despite Plaintiff’s request for equitable relief because, in dismissing its claim for damages, the Court dismissed the cause of action upon which equitable relief would be based.....	12
D. The trial court did not conduct any improper fact-finding or credibility determinations in dismissing Plaintiff’s case.....	15
V. CONCLUSION.....	16
VI. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Artvale, Inc. v. Rugby Fabrics Corp.</i> , 363 F.2d 1002 (2d Cir. 1966).....	8, 10
<i>Bellefonte Re Ins. Co. v. Argonaut Ins. Co.</i> , 586 F.Supp. 1286 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	7
<i>Boudinot v. Shrader</i> , Not Reported in F.Supp.2d, 2013 WL 1481226 (S.D.N.Y. April 10, 2013)...	6
<i>Bukuras v. Mueller Grp., LLC</i> , 592 F.3d 255 (1st Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Cook v. SCI Maryland Funeral Services Inc.</i> , Not Reported in F.Supp.3d, 2016 WL 4536291 (D.Md 2016).....	9, 11
<i>Isbell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Melanson v. Browning-Ferris Indus., Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 272 (1st Cir. 2002).....	6
 State Cases	
<i>ATV Watch v. N.H. Dep't of Resources & Econ. Dev.</i> , 155 N.H. 434 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>City of Keene v. Cleaveland</i> , 167 N.H. 731 (2015).....	14
<i>General Linen Services, Inc. v. Franconia Inv. Associates, L.P.</i> , 150 N.H. 595 (2004).....	15
<i>Fat Bullies Farm, LLC v. Devenport</i> , 170 N.H. 17 (2017).....	12
<i>Halifax-Am. Energy Co., LLC v. Provider Power, LLC</i> , 180 A.3d 268 (N.H. 2018).....	12
<i>Harkeem v. Adams</i> , 117 N.H. 687 (1977).....	12
<i>In re State</i> , 147 N.H. 426 (2002).....	15, 16
<i>Kaye v. Wilson-Gaskins</i> , 135 A.3d 892 (Md. App. 2016).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16
<i>Shelton v. Tamposi</i> , 164 N.H. 490 (2013).....	12

Other Authorities

13 *Corbin on Contracts* § 67.14 (2003).....7, 8
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 284.....6
